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.~ic statllng pattern and programme.
Certain variations have, however, been allowed to suit special local conditions and needs, based mainly on gcographi"al, <Iimatio. !'"olGEl •• 1 snd administrative factors.

1lee of Soya Bean oil In tbe lIIaD"'a,,-
tare 01 Vanupatl

1183. Sui B. 8. Pandey: Will the
Minister of Food and Aplcaltu... be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether the Vanaspati induotry has made representationa for Inereas-
~ the percentage of aoya bean oil in tbeif manufacture; and

(b) if so. the d 'ri~jon 1akrn in the matter?

The Deputy Minister In libe lIIlnistry
.. Food and Ap-lcUitare (Sbrl D. R.
Qavan): (a): Yes, Sir.

(b) The maximum limit of 20 per cent originally fixed for incorporation at soya bean oil in Vanaspatl has been raised to 50·".

r Shri R. S. Pandey:
11114. ~ Shrl Bacrl:

l Dr. Mahadeva Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and ApI-
_Ita... be pleased to state the pro-
!lress made in the experiments conducted for the colourisation of vanaspati~

The Deputy Mlniater In the MinlsUy
.f Food and Arrlcnltnre (Sbrl D. B.
Cbavan): 'nI" Committe" of Experts appointed fOr intensifying researches for finrl!n;::! nut a 5uitablp. colour for Vann!':pll1i ha!'o: compl('ted its work and submitted its report. The 9ame is undf'r examination.

Prices 01 Groo"'nat and Groundnat
011

1185. Sbrl R. S. Pandey: Will the Minister 01 Food and Apolcaltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the causes lor the present high prices of croundnut and ,round nut oil;
and

(b) th(' action taken to bring them down?

The Deputy Minister la the MinistrY of Food &lid Arrlcalt ...... (Shri Shah-
DBW .. KbaD): (a) The main causes for the present high prices of groundnut and groundnut oil are the general increase In· consumption requirements and uncertain prospects 01 the new crop.

(b) The ateps taken to bring prices down include reeulation of forward trading In groundnut and oil; restrJc..
tions on exports; reotrlctions on use of edible oils for Industrial purposes .nd non-edible use.; restrictions on bank credit; import. of soya bean oil. tallow and mustard seed .

cra.... of Belleopter In Ferosepore
DIstrIct (PanJab I

illIG. Shri Vlsbwa Hath P.ndey:
Will the Minister of Civil AYiaUon be plea.ed to .tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a helicopter wbich was spraying insecticides over cotton fields in KheowaU Village in Ferozepore District (Punjab) crashed on the 17th AuJlUst, 11185:
and

I b) if so, the causes th r o ~

The MlnIIIter 01 1'rUIIPOrt 18br1 Baj
Babadar): (a) Ye., SIr.

(b) The accident i. under investigation,

Cattle IlUIIIranee

r Shri S. C. &amanta:
11111. ~ Sbrl as..-.... r Tanlla:

L Sbrl Sabodb Ba ..... :

Will the Minister of Food and ApI-
calta... be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 222 on the 23rd February, 11186
and .tlite:

(a) whether the pilot model scheme on cattle Insurance bas .iDee bee. considered ;
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(b) it so, the details thereof; and

(c) when it is likely to be implemented?

The Deputy Minister In the MlDIstry of Food and Arricalture (Shri Shah-Bawa. Khan): (a) to (c). The Pilot Model Scheme on Cattle Insurance is still under consideration of the Government and is proposed to be included In the tth Five Year Plan.

11 m.
HE: MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT

AND CALLING ATTENTION
NOTICES

FOOD SlTUAnON IN IMPHAL AND nRlNC
TllEll&-COfttd.

Mr. Speaker: Now, I shall take up the adjournment motion which was held over yesterday. The hon. Home Minister said that he would make a statement.

The Minister 01 Home Alralrs (Shri Nanda): As desired by hon. Members, I would like to make a statemenl.
The Food Minister Is also here, but I may make a stMement about tbe position very brieny.

Mr. Speaker: Anyone 01 the two Ministers might make the statement.

Shrl Nanda: I shall live the basic facts of the situation. II there is anything more, the han. Food Minister may supplement that Information.

Manipur is generally surplus In rice.
It exports to the neighbouring areBS of Assam a small quantity of 2000 tonnes of rice under normal conditions. This year the production of rice in Manipur was good. As com ...
pared to a ngura of 1.09,000 tonnes of rlee produced In Manlpur in 1963-
64, the production In 1964-65 amounted to 1,11,000 tonnel. According to the latest reports received from Manipur, the prospects of the ""mlng crop are allo good.
This wu the litu,tlon bulca-

lIy, and till May there was ftO problem in regard to rice supply. The Manipur Administration had a.ked for 80me additional supply, and it was presumed that it was intended for the purpose of laying by of stocks. Later on, the information wu received that they had undertaken a commitment for rationing in the town on a large scale, and that was practically for the whole of the population, and it was ration on a fairly hltlb scale. Sinee they have asked for more supply, it is being made available to them from various places. This is the position. If hon. Members want any further Information, they may uk us for such information.

Mr. Speaker: The allegation made is that the Government had failed to supply the quantity that had been asked for, and, therefore, thp situation has arisen . ....

The Minister of Food and Apiculture (Shrl C. Snbramanlam):
Generally, there should be no question Of supply to Manipur at all because it is a surplus State, and a State cannot be making a demand on the Central Government in spite of its being in a surplus position and saynig that they should be delivered so many tonne. of rice. But still having taken Into account the demand made, that is, the fact that 2,500 tonnes were asked fo"
In lIIIay, we are making available to them these 2.500 tonnes. In addition to that, they said that they wanted a IiItie more, and we are movin, tbat quantity alsO.

We have to look into the otber question how a surplus State baa bocome a State which requires ...
much of additional quantity of rice from us. But, In spite of that. having taken into aecount the situation we are moving the necessar,· quantity. Therefore, there is no question of the Central Government falling to supply those quantities.

Shrlmati Rena Chakravartty (Bar_
rackpore): May we ask one or two questiona for clarlftcation?

